In accordance with
" Rie1860fthe . AM1 O
Insolvency (England &

nesIRIs20% . Notioe of administrator’s progress report

' % ;»Eq

Companies House

TUESDAY

’\

19/01/2021
COMPANIES HOUSE

4|
-

n Company details
Corparyrurber o [7 2 [7 9 [4[6[7 e
. Company name in ful | Victoria's Secret UK Limited bold black capitals
E : Administrator’s name
Ful forename(s) Robert James
Sumame. . Harding ‘
E‘ . Administrator’s address
Ruilding namenumber| 1 New Street Square
Street - | London
., Post town County/ | EC4A 3HQ
Regon _ I : ' .
rRaoe [ [T T[T [T
Country ' I ) '
n . Administrator’s name ©
Full forename(s) Daniel Francis © Other administrator
- - Use this section to tell us about
Qumeme Butters another administrator.
T - Administrator’s address -
" Building nmnunwrNew Street Square ‘ @ Other administrator .
- — Use this section to tell us about
Sreet . | London another administrator.
Posttown County/ ' EC4A 3HQ
Region l : :
s [ [ [ [ [T
* Country ’ 3

04/17 Version 1.0




A0
Notice of administrator’s progress report

.Fro’rn_date-

To date

Period of progress report :

ofs B8 [2[0f2
ofa i3 [2fof2fo

o‘<

<

Progressreport - .

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Adminigtrator's
signature

X Qe

- Sgnature date

—hh BB ERER

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

' B Presenter information

T mportant information .

You do not have to give any oontad information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there isa query

on the form. The contact information you.give will be '

visible to searchers of thé publlc record.

‘Wm Radha Kaur

All information on thls form will appear on the
public record.

. @Wh‘eretosend '

| "™™™™ Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace

|
|

| Birmingham
r

|™™" B12HZ
Gt

IFésmde

==

ox

I’l‘d

ephone
| +44 121 632 6000

W4 cheddist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make suire you havevremerrbered the
following:

O The company name and number match the
| information held on the public Register.
O You have attached the required documents
100 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advnse you-to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales CF143UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

I'.

(T IT T pymmrmes

For further information please see thé guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@oompanieshouse.gov.uk .

This formis availableinan

| altemative format. Hease visit the

forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form bias been provided free of charge by Companies House

!

04/17 Version 1.0




Deloitte.

Vlctorla s Secret UK Limited (m
-Administration)

(“the Company’f )

Progress report to creditors for the period 5 June
2020 to 4 December 2020 pursuant to rules-18.2 to
"18.6 inclusive of the Insolvency (England & WaIes)
Rules 2016 (“the Rules”)

. Robert James Harding and Daniel Francis B'utters‘(“the Joint Administrators”) were_appointed‘Joint
Administrators of Victoria's Secret UK Limited on 5 June 2020 by .the directors of the Company, 16
Garrick Street, London, EC4A 3HQ. The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by

the Joint Administrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without -

personal liability. All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP (“Deloitte”) are licensed in the
UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

. For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended),. (“the-
Act”), the Joint Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out,all functions, duties and

powers by either of them jointly and severally.

Council Regulatioh (EU) No 2015/848 applies and these are the main proceedmgs as deflned in Artlcle
3(1) of that regulatlon. .

21 December 2020

- Court Case No. CR-2020-002683
. High €ourt of Justice, Business
and Property Courts of England
and Wales, Insolvency and
Companies List (ChD)

Company Number: 07279467

Registered Office: c/o Deloitte LLP
_ Four Brindleyplace

: - Birmingham

B1 2HZ



[CROXCXCX®),

Prograss of {ie adminisiretion
Infermelien for creditors

Remuineration EXPENSES

B R @ e

a

[©]2020; Deloitte LLPI|\Victoria's SecretiUKILimited[(infadministration)]|}2 1{December§2020}




@key[messages

?
D
)




Key messages

_Joint Administrators-

of the Company
Robert James Harding

Daniel Francis Butters
Deloitte LLP -

1 New Street Square
London .

EC4A 3HQ

Contact Details
Email:. radkaur@deloitte.co.uk
V\.lebsite:‘ www.ips-docs.com
Tel: +44 121 695 5049

OO
@0
® 60

Purpose of .
administration

I

The purpose of the administration is to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors'as a
whole than a hqwdatlon :

Progress of .
administration

" As detailed in our proposals, on appointment all of the Company’s stores remained closed

following the enforced closure of non-essential retail stores from 23 March 2020 as a result of
Covid-19 restrictions.

All stores re-opened for trade under a phased re-opening, between 26 June 2020 and 8 August
2020, as landlord agreements for an initial period of rent free occupancy were met and stores
were made Covid-19 secure. Please see page 7 for further details. -

Whilst trading the business, the Joint Administrators explored all options available for a sale of
the Company'’s business assets. Please see page 6 for further details.-

Trading ceased on 18 October 2020, when certain-of the Company’s business assets were hived
down and sold via a share sale to VS Brands Holdings UK lelted (“the Purchaser”), (“the
Transaction”). Please see page 6 for further details.

The Joint Administrators are continuing to work with the Company’s suppliers to agree final

‘trading and third _party costs (including group recharges), in order to reconcile the final trading
~ position. Please see page 7 for further details.

The Joint Administrators are now seeking to realise résidual assets held by the Company as

- detailed on page 9.

Our time costs for the period of the report:are £2,405,704. Please see page 19 for further
details.

We have incurred disbursements of £1,830 in the report period. Please see page 21 for further
details. ) i )

Third party costs and expenses of £1,083k have been incurred in the report period. Please see
page 10 for further details.

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | Victoria's Secret UK Limited (in administration) | 21 December 2020 3



- Key messages

Joint Administrators
of the Company
Robert James Herding

Daniel Francis Butters

Deloitte LLP

1 New Street Square
London

EC4A 3HQ

Contact Details
Email: radkaur@deloitte.co.uk
Website: www.ips-docs.com
Tel: +44 121 695 5049

G0
@0
X

I

Outstanding
[matters]

[DivideTd N

Finalise trading position (in'cluding'G'roup recharge coéts)
Reconcile sale of business cash consideration and collect balances due.

“ Conclude outstanding lease assignments and collect outstanding licence to occupy payments

where leases did not have an effective date of the date of the Transaction.

Continue to pursue outstanding asset realisations including pre-appointment rates refunds,
residual sums due from the Company’s - merchant services providers.

Prepare for and make distributions to preferential and unsecured creditors.

Liaise with HM Revenue and Customs (*HMRC”) to finalise all tax and VAT matters.
Statutory closing procedures.

The Company has no secured creditors.
Preferential creditors - we anticipate that sufficient funds will become available to enable
payment in full of preferential claims.

Unsecured creditors - it is.likely that there will be a distribution for unsecured creditors.

B:{EIEEB&D

penod

We do not anticipate that it will be necessary to extend the period of the administration which
is due to end on or before 4 June 2021 .

‘ © 2020 Deloitte LLP | Victoria’s Secret UK Limited (in administration) | 21 December 2020 - 4



Prograss of {he adnivisretion
SUman | » 8
1

RPrezadministiation i3

[©12020]DeloittelLLP]IWVictoria’s Secret UK Limited](in"administration)]| [2 11Decemberf2020, 8




Progress of the
administration

Summary

B0

Work done during the repoi—t period
Sale of business assets
As previously reported in our proposals, the Company

-did not own the ‘Victoria’s Secret’ brand (“the Brand”)

or associated intellectual property (“IP”). The Company
historically operated under a licence agreement from a
group entity (Victoria’s Secret Stores Brand )
Management, Inc.) in order to trade using the Brand. As
a result, any purchaser of the Company’s assets
required consent from the Brand owner to trade usmg
the -Brand.

The Joint Administrators commenced the marketlng of
the business’s assets on appointment. Following 34
inbound expressions of interest, three parties were
issued Non-Disclosure Agreements (“NDA”), reviewed
financial, commercial and operational information and
were invited to submit a proposal to the Victoria’s
Secret brand owner (*Brand owner”) and the Joint
Administrators.” One proposal was progréssed to Heads
of Terms.’

On 18 October 2020, the Company’s business assets
were transferred to Intimate Apparel Retail UK Limited
(“Hive Co"), a subsidiary of VSUK, created for the

" purposes of the transaction (“Hivedown”). Assets

transferred to the Hive Co included:
» a licence to occupy on all properties;
» TUPE of all employees;

"+ business stock; and
"« fixtures and fittings.

A number of the Compény s assets were excluded from
the transfer to Hive Co, including but not Ilmlted to cash
at bank and book debts.

Shortly following the Hivedown of the Company’s
assets, the shares of the Hive Co were sold to VS
Brands Holdings UK Limited (“the Purchaser” or “the
Joint Venture”), a Joint Venture between Next Plc and L
Brands Inc (“Share sale” or “the Transaction”). This also
occurred on 18 October 2020 Consideration |n respect
of the Share sale was £1.

- This transaction structure was necessary for the .

purposes of facilitating the transaction and preserving
value in the Company’s corporate tax assets, which
were key to the transaction for the Purchaser.

In addition to the consideration in respect of the Share
sale, the Joint Administrators are continuing to calculate

" the final value of cash consideration by reference to.the

terms of the Hivedown agreement, details of which will
be provided in the next progress report.

The Company’s assets were transferred to the Hive Co
for greater value than would have been achleved in a

" liquidation of the Company s assets.

®© 2020 Deloitte LLP | Victoria’s Secret UK Limited (in edministration) | 21 December 2020 6



Progress of the

‘administration
Summary

[ QO)
00

Work done during the report period cont.
Leasehold property and licence to occupy
The Company operated from 25 leasehold retail stores,

- a distribution centre and head office facility. Prior to our

appointment, the Company had instructed independent
property agents Savills to undertake a valuation of the
leasehold property portfolio. Savills were retained by
the administrators and the valuation confirmed no -
leases held premium value.

. The Hive Co was granted a licence to occupy the 25

stores for a period of 6 months until new leases had
been entered into between the respective landlords and
the Purchaser, or the leases surrendered.

During this period of occupation, we, the Joint
Administrators, have and will continue to pay, as an
expense of the administration, any property costs due

" under the respective leases. These costs will be

recharged to the Hive Co where lease.assignments do
not have an effective date of the 18 October 2020.

" Costs incurred by the administrators for the period after

18 October 2020 will form part of the reconciliation of
sums due following cessation of trading.

The Joint Administrators are’continuing to liaise with the
Landlords to finalise outstanding rent payments for the
trading period (following the expiry of the initial rent
free period) and the outcome of outstandmg lease
assignments.

! Legal advice has been obtained to support the Jomt

Administrators with various leasehold property matters
including documentation in respect of the initial rent .
free period of occupation, the licence to occupy and the
reassignment of leases to the Purchaser.

: Tréding -

Overview

As previously reported, due to Covid-19 and the
Government enforced closure of non-essential retail
across the UK, trading had been suspended since 23

“March 2020 and therefore all the Company’s retall

stores were closed on appomtment

The UK Government announced that non-essential
businesses (including retail businesses) were able to re-
open for trade with effect from 15 June 2020 providing
that certain measures and guidelines were met. This

_provided the Joint Administrators an option to resume
trading whilst a buyer for the business was sought.

The Joint Administrators commenced the re-opening of
stores on a phased re-opening from 26 June 2020 in
order to preserve customer loyalty. The Joint
Administrators agreed with the Brand owner that stores
could reopen on the provision of the following:

« landlord agreement toan initial rent free period;
and

+ a licence to sell stock and trade under the brand
name and all relevant IP during the administration
trading period.

Customer gift cards and returns (in line with the
Company’s policy) continued to be honoured during the
administration trading period.

Trading ceased on 18 October followmg the transfer of
the Company’s business.assets to Hive Co.- To date,
trading sales of £20m have been received and trading
costs of £11m have been incurred (partially offset by
£2m received under the HMRC Job Retention Scheme).
The Joint Administrators are continuing to finalise the
trading outcome. Further invoices are expected to be
presented by suppliers and paid by the Joint
Administrators. We expect to generate a surplus for the
administration estate or break even at a minimum.

A detailed trading account is provided on page 12.

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | Victeria's Secret UK Limited (in administration) | 21 December 2020 ~ 7



Pfogress of the:

administration
Summary

B0
@

Work done during the report period cont.

,Employees

At the date of appointment, 804 out-of 827 employees
were on furlough as a-resuit of the closure of all stores
due to Covid-19. ,

There were no reduridancies made on appointment
whilst the Joint Administrators explored all options
available to the Company. In line with the phased store
re-openings, employees ceased to be on furlough and
returned to work as necessary to facilitate trading.

The Joint Administrators continued.to submit
Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme (“CRJS")
applications to HM Revenue and Customs ("HMRC") for
employees who remained on furlough.

All employees transferred to the Hive Co under the
Transfer of Undertakirgs (Protectlon of Employment)
Regulations 2006 (“TUPE")

Group functions

The Company utilised a number of central functions
provided by the L Brands Inc group (“the Group”),
including but not limited to finance, purchasing,
logistics, the IT infrastructure and real estate.

On appointment, we agreed ongoing use of the Group S
IT services along with other central functions

undertaken by the Group. The Joint Administrators are

in the process of reconciling the Group recharge for the

" services provided’ durlng the Administration trading

period.
Merchant services prov:ders .
We obtained agreement from the merchant service

. providers to support the trading period.
- During the Administration trading period, funds were

remitted into the pre-appointment bank accounts and
were periodically transferred into the admlnlstratlon

" bank account.
.Following the cessation of trade, we are working with

one of the Company’s merchant service providers to
remit final balances due to the Company.

Asset Realisations ¢
Rates/sundry refunds’

Rates and sundry refunds of £962k have been realised
during the report period in respect of overpayments
made by the Company prior to our appointment.

VAT refund

A VAT refund of £785k has been received into the
Company’s bank account held with Citibank. This is not

- reported in the Company’s receipts and payments

account on page 11 as funds from Citibank were
received after the 4 December 2020.

Shortly prior to the Administration, the busmess and
assets of another Group entity, Intimate Brands
Management Limited ("IBML"), had been transferred to
the Company. A VAT refund of £61k has been received
in respect of IBML.

. Chattel assets and fixtures and fittings

As at the date of appointment the Company owned a
quantity of tangible assets including fixtures and
fittings, stock (£13m NBV:as at 30 May 2020) and other
items across its trading premises.

Hilco specialist retail agents, were appointed by the

Company to undertake a valuation of the Company’s
stock and fixtures and fittings. Hilco were retained by

- the Joint Administrators. The majority of the Company’s

stock and fixtures and fittings are branded and
therefore in the absence of a-licence to trade using the
Brand, there was limited value in these assets.

- During the Administration tradino period the Joint

Administrators were provided with a licence to trade
using the assets, however we were not granted a
licence to sell the assets to a third party without
consent from the Brand owner. As a result, the stock
and-fixtures were transferred to the Hive Co as part of
the Hivedown agreement (as detailed on page 6) in
order to achieve value greater than the Ilquudatuon value
of these assets.

© 2020 Deloltte LLP l Victoria's Secret UK Limited (in administration) | 21 December 2020 8



Progress of the
administration
Summary

OO
© 6

Work done during the i_eporf period cont.
Intra-group balant_:es"cont.

- Three Group entities have formal debt facilities with the

Company, with a total debt outstanding to the Company’
of c.£6.3m as at May 2020. The maturity dates for these
loans are 2022, 2024 and '2025.

Loan interest continues to be paid to the Company in
line with the formal debt agreements. The Joint
Administrators are taking the necessary actions to.
recover the amounts due.

" Cash-at bank

. The Company’s bank accounts with HSBC were in credit .
. by £10.6m at the date of appointment which has been

transferred to the admlmstratlon estate.

The Company also held an account with Barclays. The
account has been closed and £3k has been transferred
to the administration estate.

The Company-and IBML also held accounts with
Citibank. The Joint Administrators have been working
with Citibank to secure a transfer of funds from these
accounts to the administration bank account. The
balance of £396k cash at bank.as at the date of

appointment has been transferred to the administrators -.

bank account.and the accounts have been closed. This

"amount does not appear in the receipts and payments

account on page 11 as funds from Citibank were .
received after the period end.

HMRC Covid-19 Receivable
As part of the Covid-19 relief measures, the Coronavirus
Job Retention Scheme ("CIJRS"”) has been implemented

by the Government, enabling businesses to claim a
contribution to employee wages and salaries for

-employees who are placed on furlough.

Claims have been submitted on behalf of the Company
under this CJRS scheme, with £2.4m funds being
received in respect of employees on furlough.

Creditors

During the period of this report we have Iiaisedwith all
classes of creditors, as queries have arisen.

We have liaised with creditors by telephone, email and
post, including the review of proof of debt forms,
answering general queries and providing -.updates on the
progression of the administration and d|V|dend
prospects .

" Statutory tasks

During the period we have carried out the following
tasks which primarily relate to fulfilment of statutory
and compliance obligations and other tasks of an
administrative nature:

+ Case set-up and management actlons, |nclud|ng
updating the creditor portal for the case, filing and -
regular diary reviews to ensure compllance matters
are dealt with accordingly;

. Statutory reporting, including the preparat|on of the
Proposals;

. Appountment notiﬁcations,‘ including notifying the
relevant parties of the appointment; .

+ Confidential 'report to the Insolvency Service on the
directors’ conduct;

» Cashiering functions, including the preparation of
monthly bank account reconciliations and varlous
payments and receipts; and -

+ Interaction with HM Revenue & Customs in respect of
VAT and Corporation Tax matters.

These tasks are a necessary part of the engagement but
do not generate any direct financial benefit for creditors.

© 2020 Deloitte LLP |-Victoria's Secret UK Limited (in administration) | 21 December 2020 9



‘Progress of the

administration

Summary

OO
© 06

Work dune during the report period
Director Conduct Report

We have complied with our statutory duty to report on
the conduct of the Company’s directors and submitted
our confidential report to the Insolvency Serwce on 4
September 2020.

Investlgatlons

We have reviewed the information available to assess
whether there are any matters that might lead to a
recovery for the benefit of creditors, such as potential
claims that may be brought against parties either
connected to or-who have had past dealings with the
Company.

Having completed this review no further avenues of ’
recovery have been identified.

If you have any information that you feel should be
brought to our attention, please contact us in wrltlng
using the contact details on page 3.

Third party costs incurred during the report period

The following third party expenses have been incurred
during the report period:

Legal Costs:

. We instructed Llnklaters LLP, a Frm of lawyers with
the appropriate expertise and experience in dealing
with these types of administrations, to advise on the
‘ following legal matters and to prepare reqwred legal
documentation in relation to:

- assist with drafting and preparati'on of the sales
agreement and licence to occupy agreement; and

+ other ad-hoc advice as reqmred throughout our
- appointment.

» They estimated that their fees would not exceed
£854k (exclusive of VAT and disbursements). As a
resuit of ongoing legal matters in relation to trading '
matters, advice and documentation in respect of
initial rent free periods of occupation with landlords,
preparation of sale documentation, advice in relation
to the leasehold property portfolio and
documentation of lease assignments in respect of 16
of the Company’s properties, to date their costs have
amounted to £972k (plus VAT).

*  We have instructed Charles Russell Speechiys LLP

("CRS"), a firm of lawyers with the appropriate
expertise and experience in dealing with these types
of administrations, to carry out a validity of
appointment review and advise on any leases where
Linklaters LLP are unable to act due to conflict issues.
They estimated that their fees would not exceed
£27k (exclusive of VAT and disbursements). As a
result of complexities surrounding leasehold property
matters, to date their ¢osts have amounted to £79k
(plus VAT).

Agents’ Costs

+" Agent’s Costs - prior to our appointment, the
Company had instructed agents with the appropriate
expertise and experience to assist in the following
matters. These agents were retained by the Joint,
Administrators to assist in the delivery of.the
transaction.

» Savills were instructed to a review of the
leasehold property portfolio and their fee for so
-doing of £20k plus VAT has been paid during the
period; and

_+ Hilco were instructed to undertake a valuation of
the Company'’s stock, fixtures and fittings' and
" their fee for so doing of £12k plus VAT has been
paid during the period.

All costs have been paid in the administration, as shown
in the receipts and payments account on page 11.

All professional costs are reviewed and analyséd in
detail before payment was approved.

© 2020 .Deloitte LLP | Victoria‘s Secret UK Limited (in administration) | 21 De:ember 2020 10



Progress of the

administration
‘Receipts and
payments

JQOF
X

Joint Administraters' receipts and payments account .

05 June 2020 to 04 December 2020

Bank Charges
Total payments

Balance

Made up of:

VAT Receivable/(Payable)
Interest Bearing Bank Account
Import Tax ' X
Pre-Appointment Bank Account
Other Payroll Deductions

PAYE Payable

Nat. Ins. Payable

Trade Creditors

- Balance in hand

Receipts
Trading Surplus/(deficit) 423,119 5 11,429,146
Receivables from Employees 9,433 . -
Loans Receivables 6,626,282 -
Trading Receivables 196,789 19,017
“Inventories 13,946,948 -

. Other Receivables 16,655 912
.Insurance Refund 436
Loan Interest 5,552
Shares of Hiveco 1
VAT Refund 7,461,454 60,799
Cash at Bank 11,866,989 10,569,012
Prepayments Refund 929,704 961,487
Bank Interest Gross . 1 © 1,312
Funds Received in Emror- 4 107,259
Total receipts 41,477,373 - : 23,154,934
Payments

- Data Room Charges ,4,655
Rates Refund Charges 71,520
Payment of Funds Received in Error 4 5,552
Pre Appointment Legal Fees 79,647
Pre Appointment Legal Disbursements 1,581
Agents/Valuers Fees 32,000
Legal Fees 1,050,809
Legal Expenses 71
Statutory Advertising 95

- 3,772

1,249,683

21,905,251

3 " (355,139)

1 - 18,105,021
. 217,211
6 4,223,963.
(7,233)

(28,561)

(13,430)

2 (236,643) -

21,905,251

A receipts‘and payments account together with a
separate trading account is provided opposite and on
the next page, deta|I|ng the transactions durlng the
report period to 4 December 2020. .
Notes to receipts and payments account

Note 1

All funds are held in an interest bearing account. The

associated corporation tax on interest received will be
accounted for to HM Revenue & Customs.

Note 2

Invoices recelved are logged, recorded and posted to
the cash book on an accruals basis, the balance noted-
represents invoices received and posted to the cash
book but not yet paid from the bank accounts. * -
Note3 p

All sums shown opposite are shown net of VAT, which is
recoverable and will be accounted for to HM Revenue &
Customs in due course.

Note 4

Funds received in error largely relate to receipts relating
to sales post completion, which will be reconciled and
transferred to the Purchaser in due course.

Note 5

A trading account is prowded on pagé 12. Please note
this is not the final trading outcome as further trading
invoices are expected to be received .and subsequently
paid. . .

Note 6

A number of tradlng receipts and asset realisations have.
been settled into the Company’s pre-appointment HSBC
account. The Joint Administrators undertake periodic
transfers of these funds into the Administration bank
account.

Roundlng note -
In preparing this report, figures have been rounded (for -

. presentational purposes.only). There may therefore
~appear to be rounding errors. -

[¢] ‘2020 Deloitte LLP | Victoria’s Secret UK Limited (in administration) | 21 December 2020 1_1



Progress of the
“administration

Receipts and

payments

,@@@
@'

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account.
05 June 2020 to 04 December 2020-

Receipts’

. Sales

HMRC Covid-19 Receivable’
Total receipts

Payments

Tax Free Invoices
Customer Refunds / Goodwill
Direct Labour -

Direct Expenses

. Other Employee Related Costs

Rents

Other Property Costs
Utilities :

“Service Charge

IT Expenses <
Distribution and Logistics
insurance

Bank Charges

Lease/HP Payments
Inventory Cost .
Repairs & Maintenance
Merchant Services fees
Cleaning .

Marketing / Advertising-
Customs Duty

Health and Safety

Cash Collection Services
Ransom Creditors
Business Continuity Payments
Secunty

Payroll Prepamtion

Customs Deferment Account Charges ~

Stationery
Total payments
Trading surplus/(deficit)

SoA values

423,119
~ 423,119

19,890,474
2,359,724
22,250,198

7,595 .

1,257
6,945,432
3,706
2,610
467,587

-469 .
686,461

253,914
54,141
38,201

9,740
13,615

- 8,770
90,020
218,341
61,551
251,737
. 250,148
358,867
40,703
21,895
854,267

45,065 °

46,521

68,695
15,815,

N 3,926
10,821,051

11,429,146

Notes to trading account
The tradmg account shown in the column opp05|te has

. been prepared on an accruals basis.

The Joint Administrators ceased to trade the busmess
on 18 October 2020. -

We antmpate that, once outstandlng sales receipts have
been collected and trading costs settled, there WI|| be a

“trading surplus.

Note 1 - The trading account does not provide the final
trading outcome. The Joint Administrators expect
further material trading invoices to be received and
subsequently paid. Based.on current information, the
Joint Administrators expect the final trading surplus to
be c.£5m.

'

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | Victoria's Secret UK Limited (in administration) { 21 December 2020 12



Progress of the
administration
Pre-administration
costs '

OO

"During planning for the administration, we were

Pre administration costs

We included the following statement of pre
administration costs in our Proposals:

" In the following paragraphs we have provided an ~

explanation of the work carried out by us and by
Linklaters LLP in the period prior to the administration

and which was carried out with the intention of helping
"to achieve the objective of the administration i.e. to
achieve a better result for the Company (3 credltors asa-

whole than a liquidation:

« liaising with lawyers in relation to preparation and
signing of appointment documents;

« considering the impact of an administration

appointment on overseas entities, including funding

requirement to manage a wind down/sale;

« preparing strategies in relatlon to employees, - and
customers,

. analy5|s and advice from a tax perspective on the
CJRS. claim and immediate tax actions required by
the adm|n|strators on appointment;

» establishing ownership and location. of assets,

'« “considering post-appointment optlons in the event a

- sale is'not achievable; and

. ‘collating company data, fmanual mformatnon and
stakeholder records in preparation for. an
administration appomtment

In relation to this work our time costs are £61,008 plus
VAT, which remain unpaid. ’

B

assisted by Linklaters LLP on matters including:
« preparation and review of appointment documents;
< advice and correspondence on appointment timing;

+ serving appropriate notices of appointment on
relevant parties;

review of leasehold property agreeménts and advice
around the initial landlord strategy and immediate
communications;

review of the Company’s licence agreement with the
brand owner and advice in relation to the ability and
requirements for the Administrators to trade under the
Victoria’s Secret brand during any administration
trading period; and .

advice in relation to use of the Company s distribution
centre.

"In respect of this work Linklaters LLP incurred £79,647.14

of time costs and £1,581.14 of expenses.

" These costs have now: been approved by a decision of the

unsecured creditors on 14 August 2020 and have been
drawn as shown in the Receipts & Payments Account on
page 11.

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | Victoria’s Secret UK Limited (in administration) | 21 Deoember 2020 13



Tnfonmation crheditons
13
Tenscions wih Conmesisd Peardes 17

. . ) ) S R Vlctori’s SetKﬂle (inadministration)]| ]2 1] December;2020 48 ‘m - T



‘Information for
creditors
Outcome

0G0

(oNo}

Outcome for creditors
Secured creditors

The Company's records show there was no Secured
Creditor at the date of appointment.

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims consist of amounts owed to
employees for arrears of wages/salaries, hollday pay,
-and pension contributions.

Employees had arrears of wages prior to the date of
appointment of c.£225k. The Joint Administrators have
paid the outstanding arrears for employees not on
furlough (c.£50k) to ensure support from employees
during the administration process. CIRS claims have
been made to cover the arrears of wages for staff who
were on furlough (c.£175k).

‘We estimate that there will be preferential claims

totalling c.£29k in respect of unpaid pension
contributions. The estimate for preferential claims is
lower than earlier expectations as all employees
transferred to the Hive Co under TUPE. On present
information we anticipate that sufficient funds will
become available to enable these claims to be paid in
full.

. Prescribed Part -

As detailed in the Proposals, the Prescribed Part is an
amount set aside for 'unsecured creditors from asset
realisations that would otherwise be paid to secured

creditors under their floating charge, (referred to as the -

net property), as set out under section 176A of the Act.
It applies only where the charge was created on or after
15 September 2003.

As there.is no floating charge the Prescribed Part
provisions will not apply to this case so all funds net of
costs and after a distribution to preferential creditors
will be paid to unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditors_

The directors’ statement of affairs shows 208 unsecured
creditors with estimated non- preferentlal claims

totalling £466,794,249.

Based on current mformatlon, it is likely that there will

be sufficient realisations to enable’a distribution to be
made to unsecured creditors. )

The timing and quantum of any distribution is

dependent on the outcome -of concluding outstanding
matters and realising all available assets.

Claims process
Creditors with debts of £1,000 or less

You do not need to prove your debt for dividend
purposes if the amount you are owed, according to the

.Company'’s statement of affairs, is £1,000 or less.
* Instead, we will notify you if funds become-available for

dividend purposes and provide you with details of the
amount at which your claim has been admitted. If you
disagree with that amount, you will be provided with an
opportunity to notify us of the correct amount.

Please note that should you wish to. vote in a decision
procedure, you will then need to submit a proof of claim

'tO us.

Creditors with debts of more than £1,000

. Unsecured credltors with claims of more than £1, OOO
.are invited to submit their claims, to us either directly

via the case website at www.ips-docs.com or by

- downloading and completing a proof of debt form from

the case website and which should be sent to the
address on the cover page. Alternatively, a.hard copy.

" proof of debt form will be prowded free of charge on

request.

© 2020-Deloitte LLP | Victoria’s Secret UK Limited (in administration) | 21 December 2020 15



Information for Extensions to the administration
. aeli ) We do not anticipate that it will be necessary to extend
credltors . the period of the administration, which is due to end on
Qutcome or before 4 June 2021. o :
S . Exit ' -
We consider a move to creditors’ voluntary liquidation
'("CVL") to be the most appropriate exit route from the
administration, to enable the dividend to be paid to
unsecured creditors. - C

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | Victoria’s Secret UK Limitéd (in administration) | 21 December 2020 16



Information for
creditors

‘Transactions with
Connected Parties

Transactions wuth connected parties

As previously reported, during the period ‘covered by
the report some of the Company’s assets were
transferred to Intimate Apparel Retail UK Limited; a
subsidiary of the Company, created for the purposes of

the transaction.

The shares of Intimate Apparel Retail Limited were
subsequently sold to VS Brands Holdings UK Limited, a
Joint Venture between Next Pic and L Brands Inc.

L Brands Inc., part of the Joint Venture, is a connected
party to Victoria’s Secret UK Limited. .

Further detail in relation to the assets transferred / sold

" to connected parties are detailed in the table below.

Please refer to page 6 for further detail in° realtlon to the

sale .of the Company’s assets.
Prior to undertaking the sales:

*  We were provided with valuations perforrﬁed by
‘qualified valuers and from which we are satisfied that
the values achieved were appropriate; and

« Having regard to the uncertainty of value that could .
be achieved through the sale of the Company’s
" assets to a third party, due to the extent of Victoria’s
Secret branding and IP across the majority of stock
and fixtures and fittings, we are satisfied that the
sales represented the best outcome for the estate.

Connected party transactions

Purchaser

Intimate Apparel Retall UK
Limited

_VS Brands Holdings UK Limited

Connection Date Price (£) Transaction
: . . Certain business assets of Victoria's Secret UK
Common directors  18/10/2020 TBC Limited were transferred to Intimate Apparel -
S Retail UK as part of the Hivedown agreement.
ijo?nt'nvc:n c::r;g(otrrs)lé . Victoria's Secret UK Limited sold the shares of
ctwee 18/10/2020 - 1 Intimate Apparel Retail UK Limited to VS

(unconnected) and L Brands Holdings UK Limited

Brands Inc-

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | Victoria’s Secret UK Limited (in administration) | 21 December 2020

17



JREmuneration EXPENSES)
Administratorsy 19

. F012020]DetorelLLPJ LVictorie s SecredUKLimited [(intadministration)\| 2 Decembers2020 SN 1 5




Remuneration and Joinf Adniinistrators’_ remuneration

.. | “AcCreditors’ Guide to Remuneration” is available for
expenses' . , download at www.ips:docs.com .
Joint Administrators '

. X Should you'require a'paper copy, blease send your
remuneration. ’ . " request in writing to us at the address on the cover
page and this. will be provided to you at no cost.

Basis of remuneration

‘The basis of our remuneration was fixed on 14 August
2020 by the creditors by reference to the time. properly
given by the Joint Administrators and their staff plus
VAT thereon.

Fees drawn to date

Time Costs

No fees have been drawn to date.

'_Time costs - analysis of actual against. budget

Please refer to page 20 where we have updated the
Fees Estimate to provide details of our actual time costs’
for the period of the report and also summarised here:

Our total time costs to 4.December 2020 are

£2,405.704 made up of 3,373 hours at a blended ' ‘ o
charge out rate of per hour £713 across all grades of - ' :
staff. ’ .

Time costs within bud_gét - excess fee unlikely

Our time costs to 4 December 2020 are broadly in line
with expectations and we do not anticipate that we will
seek to draw a fee greater than £3.5m as provided in
our Fees Estimate.

Our actual time costs have exceeded budget fbr certain -
time cost categories, for the reasons set out below: -

"« Higher than expected trading costs due to a longer
than expected trading period, higher than expected
trading activity, the need to manage suppliers, and
support wider group reporting requirements.

@@@ ) » Additional caéhiering tasks have been carried out to
> : ’ - | - support the higher than expected trading activity.
@ o “ + 'Higher thah expected VAT time costs driven by '__

- complex VAT matters including import VAT.

® € D . : | o .
‘ . . : © 2020 Deloitte LLP | Victoria’s Secret UK Limited (in administration) | 21 December 2020 19



Fees Estimate and Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period of the report All partners and
technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time spent working on the case on a computerised time
recording system. Time spent by secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered. The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their seniority and experience, having
regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed.

Administrative activities

Case reviews

ACtivity] - FActualyTimeland|
mgg&m fAnticipated]feest limelcosts]
[Roure) @ incurred]in]
Cashiering  ________ ... _______ . J....______4082; 384} = 156,943 | | _ 7454, 207 ) 7 154,654
Ca 114,794

Case closure matters

. Statutory & compliance

Initial actions

|Appoi
Notificat

Investigations

Total of above categories

Taxation

Asset realisations

Trading

Employees 0 |
21,975

204,604

Correspondence 85

Distributions

Unsecured creditors

4,528.8 3,478,004

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | Victoria’s Secret UK Limited (in administra_tion) | 21 December 2020

20






